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Summary of Proposal

This proposal consists of two elements and triggers the need for two approval
processes.

Element 1 — One Bedroom Extension

The first element is the construction of a one-bedroom extension to an existing dwelling.
The extension will abut the west facing wall of the dwelling and the north facing wall of
the existing garage. The garage is affixed to the house. This element triggers:

1. The need for Report and Consent under s.74(4) of the Building Regulations 2018
as the intention is to construct the west facing wall of the extension to within 2m
of the property boundary with College St, and

2. The proposal constitutes ‘works’ under Schedule 4 of Clause 43.02-Design and
Development Overlay of the Moyne Planning Scheme and therefore triggers the
need for a planning permit.

Some of the generic planning information contained in Element 1 applies to Element 2.

Element 2 — Pergola

The second element consists of a covered pergola over the existing deck on the east
side of the house. This element does not trigger the need for Report and Consent
under the Building Regulations 2018 but as it constitutes ‘works’, does trigger the need
for a planning permit under Schedule 4 of Clause 43.02 of the Moyne Planning Scheme.

As the information required to support an application for Report and Consent under
74(4) of the Building Regulations 2018 and an application for a planning permit under
43.02 of the Moyne Planning Scheme is similar, all the information required for both
approvals is provided in this single document.



Element 1 — One Bedroom Extension



Application for Report & Consent

This report has been prepared to support an application to Council for Report and
Consent under s74(4) of the Building Regulations 2018 for approval to not comply with
the minimum setback requirements specified in Table 74 of s74(2) of the Building
Regulations 2018.

Specifically, the application seeks to obtain Council approval to construct the west
facing wall of a one-bedroom extension to the existing dwelling to within 1400mm of the
boundary as opposed to the minimum 2000mm requirement specified in Table 74 of
S.74 of the regulations.

An application fee of $320.20 has been provided with this application.
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Application for Report and Consent
BUILDING REGULATIONS 2018 Part 5 — Siting

N > ) .
Address of Subject Land | 2 fo ldiney 5+, ont Fery

Property owne

r/'sname  [Fone Cimson)  ond Ropsai G droont

Current Title details for all Land iet { (S O1 B &1 Vel _o32ne el 13272

Nature of Prop

osed Building Work | Dedroom~ Exden sion

I, Relevant Building Surveyor O Owner X Agent of Owner O

Name DMy Ciroon
Postal address Po Aox 26C PolT v R4 AP

Email address

e Lyf,x':f,ﬁ Q00 & QM id . com

Contact phone

SHHS 199 197

Submit a copy of a building design and relevant documents to Council for consent in relation to the
following matters

v | Reg. Reporting Matter Fee*
73(2)  Maximum front street boundary setback not complying with reg. 73
v | 74(4) Minimum front or side street boundary setback not complying with reg. 74 $ | 2icad

75(4)  Maximum building height not complying with reg. 75 j
76(4) Maximum site coverage not complying with reg. 76
77(3)  |mpermeable surfaced covering allotment area not complying with reg. 77
78(6)  [Car parking spaces not complying with reg. 78
79(6) [Side or rear boundary setback not complying with reg. 79
80(6) |Walls or carports "on boundaries" not complying with reg. 80

L 81(6)  Building setback for daylight to existing habitable room windows not complying with reg. 81
82(5)  Building setback for solar access to existing nth facing habitable room windows not complying with reg. 82
83(3)  Building design exceeding overshadowing of recreational private open space limits reg. 83
84(9)  Window or raised open space not complying with the overlooking constraints of reg. 84
85(3)  Building design not providing daylight to new habitable windows in compliance with reg. 85
86(3)  Private open space not complying with reg. 86
87(2) [Class I0a buildings not appurtenant to another building on the allotment
89(3) Maximum front fence height not complying with reg. 89
90(2)  [Fence setback from side and rear boundaries not complying with reg. 90
91(5) _ |Length or height of side or rear boundary fence not complying with reg. 91
92(2) A fence more than 1.0m high and located within 9m of an intersection
94(6)  Fence setback for daylight to existing habitable room windows not complying with reg. 94
95(5)  Fence setback for solar access to existing nth facing habitable room windows not complying with reg. 95
96(3)  [Fence location / height exceeding the overshadowing limits of reg. 96
97(2) Masts, poles, antennas, etc. not complying with height limits of reg. 97

*FEE CALCULATED AT $320.20 (19.61 fee units) PER VARIATION |3%c.2¢

’

Signaturew Date \;%) 6’ } ZLf

Return completed form to:

~7*2024/2025 fee units set by Building Regulation 36 set to change 1 October 2024.

Moyne Shire Council, Po Box 51, Port Fairy VIC 3284

The information requested on this form will be used solely by the Moyne Shire Council. We will not use
your personal information for any other purpose without first seeking your consent, unless authorized or
required by law. The Council may not be able to process your request unless sufficient information is
given. You may apply to the Moyne Shire Council for access to and/or amendment of the information on

5568 0555



Application for Planning Permit

In addition to providing the information required to support an application for Report and
Consent under the Building Regulations 2018, this report contains information required
to support an application for a planning permit.

A planning permit is triggered as the proposal constitutes ‘works’ under Schedule 4 of
Clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay of the Moyne Planning Scheme.

A planning permit application fee of $694 has been submitted with this application.

Planning Application Form is provided at Attachment 2.



Existing Conditions

The following images provide an overview of the location of the land at 12 Polding St,
the location and extent of existing development on the land (the house) and an
indication of where the proposed works are to be located (bedroom and pergola).

The property is 570.65m? and is situated on the southeast corner of the intersection of
Polding St and College St, Port Fairy.
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Figure 1: Location of 12 Polding St in context of Port Fairy

Figure 2: View of 12 PoldingSt from Footpath Across the Road
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Figure 4: View of 12 Poldin St rom Northeast Corner of Property




Figure 6: View of 12 Polding St from west (College St)
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Figure 7: Location of 12 Polding St, Port Fairy in Context of Neighbouring
Houses and College St.
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Figure 8 Location of Proposed Extension (Blue) and Pergola (Orange) at 12
Polding St, Port Fairy Relative to Neighbouring Houses
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Figure 9: Close-up View of Proposed Extension (Blue) and Pergola (Orange) at 12
Polding St, Port Fairy.

Figure 10: Setback Distances for 12 Polding St, Port Fairy
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Response to Ministerial Guidelines

Ministerial Guidelines Siting Requirement 2: Minimum street setback of a
principal singe dwelling

The objective of this guideline is to ensure the setback of the extension from the street
respects the existing or preferred character of the neighbourhood while making efficient
use of the site.

a)

b)

The setback is consistent with a building envelope, if one has been
approved under a planning scheme or planning permit and or specified in
an agreement under section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

There is no building envelope applicable to the property
The setback will not result in a disruption of the streetscape

The front of the dwelling faces Polding St and contributes to the streetscape by
way of dwelling setback, lawn, garden beds, bushes and a low fence.

In contrast, the west facing side of the dwelling faces College St and does not
present the dwelling as a feature of the streetscape. The existing fence on the
west boundary facing College St is constructed of masonry and stands 1800mm
tall at the midpoint of the main wall and the piers exceed 2000mm as depicted in
Figure 11 below. This wall has a notably greater impact on the College St
streetscape than the dwelling which is obscured from view.

The College St boundary wall significantly obscures views of the dwelling from
the footpath. Figures 12-15 below provide a view of the property from College St
and the adjacent footpath. The photographs were taken at approximately
1700mm from ground level.

Due primarily to the existing fence, the proposed extension will not disrupt the
existing streetscape. Furthermore, the original triple fronted design of the
dwelling creates a staggered frontage which is reflected by the double garage
that was added to the dwelling circa 2008. The proposed street facing wall of the
extension to the dwelling is off-set from the main west facing wall and the garage,
contributing to the staggered appearance of the dwelling facade. The proposed
extension will protrude westward of the garage reflecting the staggered
appearance of the Polding St frontage and limiting the risk of the proposed west
facing wall dominating the streetscape.

The relatively small portion of the west facing extension wall that will be visible
over the boundary fence from College St will resemble the existing architectural
features of the dwelling in terms of staggered frontage, construction materials
and colour.

Constructing a skillion roof over the extension will further reduce the visual

impact of the extension and be consistent with the carport extension on the south
side of the garage.

13
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Figure 11: West faciuna fence on College St. Midpoint on wall panel is
approx. 1800mm and the two piers at either end of the panel approximately

2000mm.

Figure 12: View of 12 Polding St from west side of College St. Beige block-out
indicates size and location of extension.
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Figure 13: View of 12 Polding St from adjoining nature strip on College St. Beige
block-out indicates location and size of extension as viewed from College St.

Figure 14: View of 12 Polding St from footpath on College St.
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Figure 15: View of 12 Polding St from midpoint of footpath on College St.

c) The setback is consistent with any relevant neighbourhood character
objective, policy or statement set out in the relevant planning scheme

12 Polding St is subject to Schedule 4 (Port Fairy Residential Areas) of the
Design and Development Overlay 43.02 of the Moyne Planning Scheme.

A completed Character Area 14 Form is attached but in summary the proposed
extension complies with:
e Height requirements - Fagade is less than 5m and the roof less than 7m
e Landscaping and fencing — Apart from removing the short south facing
section of fence that is not boundary fencing, there are no changes to
existing boundary fencing or removal of existing garden vegetation apart
from approximately 20m? of lawn.
¢ Roof — will be flat to minimise visual impact and provide consistency with
carport roof on south side of garage.

The non-compliance under s.74 of the Building Regulations relates to setbacks.
The performance standard requires the development to not compromise the
characteristic scale and pattern of development in the area. For the reasons set
out in (b) above, the proposed development will not compromise neighbourhood
character.
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d) The setback will be more appropriate taking into account the prevailing
setback within the street

Not Applicable

e) The setback will be more appropriate taking into account the preferred
character of the area, where it has been identified in the relevant planning
scheme

Not Applicable

f) The siting of the building is constrained by the shape and or dimensions of
the allotment

The location of the extension is restricted by the size of the allotment which is
approximately 570m?.

Constructing the extension on the north facing side of the house will impact the
triple-fronted appearance of the property which is a key feature of this circa 1976
property. In achieving a satisfactory aesthetic, it is important the extension does
not dominate the view of the property but rather present a frontage that is
minimal.

There is inadequate space at the rear of the property to locate the extension if
the existing outdoor living / deck area is to be retained and developed as
proposed.

In either case, both options do not provide adequate ‘flow’ through the house
making egress through the house disjointed and cumbersome. Consequently,
locating the extension in the proposed location maintains the aesthetic from the

street, optimises the use of the available land for residential purposes and
ensures the internal flow through the existing dwelling is practical.

d) The siting of the building is constrained by the slope of the allotment or
other conditions on the allotment
Not Applicable

h) There is a need to decrease the setback to maximise solar access to
habitable room windows and or private open space

Not Applicable

i) The setback will be more appropriate taking into account the desire or need
to retain vegetation on the allotment

Not Applicable.
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Figure 16: Indicti ui to ocatin of proposed extension. View looking north
from South side.

Figure 17: Indicative view of extension looking east from College St footpath.
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igure 18: Example of constuction on corner block in Port Fairy. Apothecaries
Hall on corner of Union and Cox Streets, Port Fairy with western wall on Union St
boundary. Several other structures in Union St are also on the boundary.
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Figure 19: Example of construction on corner block in Port Fairy. House on
corner of Sackville and Campbell Streets (2 Sackville St) with southern house wall
within approximately 1500mm of Campbell St Boundary.
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Figure 20: Example of construction on corner of Campbll and William Streets

(70 Campbell St). Garage is within 1200mm of William St boundary.

Figure 21: Example of construction on corner block in Port Fairy. Outbuilding
associated with house on corner of Albert and Polding Streets, Port Fairy situated
within 1m of Polding St boundary.
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'Flgur_é 22: Exaple of constructioh on cornr block in Port Fairy. House on

) [V
Figure 23 Example of construction on corner block in Port Fairy. 13 Sackville St,
Port Fairy with house wall situated approximately 500mm from street boundary.
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Figure 24 Example of construction close to property boundary with road.
Whalers Cottage at 15 James St, Port Fairy located approximately 1m from front
boundary.
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Character Area 14 Response-Extension

12 Polding St is subject to Schedule 21 of the Design and Development Overlay, which
applies to an area of Port Fairy referred to as Character Area 14.

The forms below and the response to the Ministerial Guidelines support the application

and the fundamental assertion the proposal does not negatively impact the character of
the area.
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Character Area 14 (page 10f3)

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please
note these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Does your
proposal
Conform
with the

acceptable

Solutions

How does your proposal respond to the
Performance Standard ? If it does not
conform, how else does it achieve the

Performance Standard?

Design Notes for
Acceptable
Solutions

Performance

Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards
Standard

Heights
Ensure buildings in this
area do not overwhelm
those of the character

Height of fagade 5.5m
above natural ground level
or less.

Absolute height of building

Appropriate heights help to
ensure that the characteristic
scale of building established
by the towns heritage areas

YIN?

2 \ | . CA
areas or compete with 7m or less. is respected and its L Dot S
the commercial and Excavation of the dunes is |contribution to characterof [ (AL > ! B S A Y ~T
civic heart of Port Fairy discouraged. the township is not - facode ne ’
for dominance. overwhelmed by new
development.
. Fagade height should be
{ 5 5.5m above the designated
o floor height rather than
o natural ground level, if the
dwelling is affected by LSIO.
Setbacks Appropriate setbacks ;
Ensure new contribute to Port Fairy's S Cle etk e
development does not buildings set in landscape Y/N -

compromise the
characteristic scale
and pattern of
development in the
area.

¥ 4.5m

character.

Dwellings facing over the
rear boundary of a lot should
have a setback of 4.5m.

e

ShC {/@- L'»«& JNCRACY (f‘_\ !(:.‘ £

-4”) NC 2 m
e er 4o oftached
'Aif \‘( L +k/ AT CyeX

aQoComMment e
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Character Area 14 (page 203

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please note
these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Performance

Standard

Landscaping and
Fencing

Ensure development
reflects the "buildings
in gardens" character

Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards

Landscaping to provide a
colourful foreground that
matures to a height greater
than the fence and provides
the dominant element of the

Design Notes for
Acceptable
Solutions

Seek horticultural advice
about appropriate species
selection and how to ensure
the long term vitality of the

Does your
proposal
Conform
with the

acceptable

Solutions

Y/N?

How does your proposal respond to the
Performance Standard ? If it does not
conform, how else does it achieve the

Performance Standard?

of Port Fairy. property boundary. plants. o
In front of building fagade  |Flowering shrubs and trees U = b ( ( )
fences should be no more |4y seasonal interest. | Co~oes AT X St )
~3 than 1.2m high. Retain all significant : '
| R Fen((:jesfbehlnd the front | egetation on site except Conrve cenvired aS
P—s agade fences no more than| o ironmental weeds as XTN e =) o
, am:high. defined by DSE. [
2 Use flowering shrubs and \(’*) ~N A H~e Proc o],
trees to add seasonal I !
interest.
Vistas from the rail trail
should be protected by the
sympathetic positioning of
landscaping.
Frontage Windows visible from the  |Windows visible from the T
Ensure buildings are street to cover between 20 |street increase the sense of )
aligned to the street and 30% of the street safety for people walking % '
and provide it with an fagade. along the adjacent footpath — ‘
attractive and active Service boxes and storage |and add visual interest.
edge. g areas not visible from the
street.
'k
|
bet Qo A~ ACe L_;.:‘*-,\(-_fj oVo's |

¢
Nnet ¢S L(-(_ / cle NOH (—:

pCnt b lpc€ lx;{/‘. Y1t
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Character Area 14 (page 303

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please
note these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Does your
proposal
Design Notes for | Conform

Standard Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards Acceptable with the
Solutions acceptable

Solutions
Y/N?

How does your proposal respond to the
Performance Standard ? If it does not
conform, how else does it achieve the

Performance Standard?

Performance

Roofs Roofs should be pitched.  |Pitched roofs are

Ensure development No requirement on characteristic of Port Fairy. .

responds appropriately alignment. Verandahs should generally ﬂu/’ Roof will be flat to

to the predominant roof] be pitched at a lesser angle minimise visualim pact

character \ ' fhan 00fs ) and match flat roof on
‘?/l EFS

carport attached to south
side of garage.
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Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Overlay Response
12 Polding St is subject to an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Overlay.

The proposed works are exempt from the requirement to prepare a Cultural Heritage
Management Plan as the works are minor, ancillary to the dwelling and/or constitute an
alteration to a dwelling. Consequently, the works do not constitute a High Impact Activity
under s.46(1)(a), s.46(1)(b) or s.48 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018.

Furthermore, the works are specifically exempt under s9 of the regulations.

Site Coverage and Permeability

The property is 570m2. When taking the:

e Dwelling

e One bedroom extension,

e Pergola and

e Car parking area
into account, approximately 256m? of property is covered by impermeable surfaces and
approximately 55% of the property is retained for lawn and garden.

Land Use Area Percentage of Property
Impermeable Uses 256m? 45%
Permeable Area 314m? 55%

Totals 570m? 100%
Building Massing

The buildings are designed to respect the character and rhythm of the surrounding area.
Refer to the enclosed response to the Ministerial Guidelines.

Building Height and Siting

A response to height and siting is provided in the enclosed response to Ministerial
Guidelines.

Building Setbacks

Setbacks are addressed in the enclosed response to Ministerial Guidelines.

Frontage Presentation

The Polding St frontage of the extension ties in with the existing dwelling frontage with a
large window dominating the wall and the presentation to the street.

Garages and Car Parking

There are no changes to car parking or garage arrangements proposed.
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Design Detail

The south and west walls will be rendered to match the existing house and garage with both
walls being rendered and painted in ‘Classic Cream’. The north wall will be natural
weathered timber to provide a natural element. The roof will be Woodland Grey Colourbond
to match the existing roof.

Landscaping and Fences

There are no changes to street fronting fences. The loss of garden is limited to
approximately 20m? of lawn towards the rear of the front yard. There are no changes to
service boxes or storage areas.

Extension Plans

Refer to Attachment 1 for detailed plans of project proposal.
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Element 2 - Covered Pergola
Refer to Attachment 1 for detailed plans for the pergola.

In summary, the proposed pergola will not be visible from the street. It will be covered with
an impermeable roof and occupy the footprint of the existing deck.

The existing deck is located at the southeast corner of the dwelling and the pergola will be
situated more than 3.6m from the south boundary and more than 4.2m from the east
boundary. It does not impinge on the easement located on the southern boundary.

The roof height of the pergola will not exceed the roof height of the existing dwelling.

Being at the rear of the property, the proposed pergola complies with all aspects of the DDO
43.02 Character Area 14 requirements. A completed Character Area 14 Form for the
pergola is provided below

Drawings for the proposed pergola are provided at Attachment 1.
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Pergola Plans

Plans for the pergola are provided at Attachment 1.
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Character Area 14 Response - Pergola
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Character Area 14 (page 10f3)

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please
note these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Performance

Standard

Heights
Ensure buildings in this
area do not overwhelm
those of the character
areas or compete with
the commercial and
civic heart of Port Fairy
for dominance.

Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards

Height of facade 5.5m
above natural ground level
or less.

Absolute height of building
7m or less.

Excavation of the dunes is
discouraged.

Setbacks

Ensure new
development does not
compromise the
characteristic scale
and pattern of
development in the
area.

Design Notes for
Acceptable
Solutions

Appropriate heights help to
ensure that the characteristic
scale of building established
by the towns heritage areas
is respected and its
contribution to character of
the township is not
overwhelmed by new
development.

Fagade height should be
5.5m above the designated
floor height rather than
natural ground level, if the
dwelling is affected by LSIO.

Does your
proposal
Conform
with the

acceptable

Solutions

YIN?

How does your proposal respoiid to the
Performance Standard ? If it does not
conform, how else does it achieve the

Performance Standard?

YN Perppla wlls less

Hon G5+ col
UES | heiht Voo +hen T7m

iory 4.5m

Appropriate setbacks
contribute to Port Fairy's
buildings set in landscape
character.

Dwellings facing over the
rear boundary of a lot should
have a setback of 4.5m.

YN ge«/”{)p o (_'M;/“M« cle
G}Wl/ -yLLG,f\ 2«\/‘«
(4 5 @.(4,\ qxi;saw,n;. P,ropg,_jﬂ

(cundom €2
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Character Area 14 (page 203

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please note
these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Performance

Standard

Landscaping and
Fencing

Ensure development
reflects the "buildings
in gardens" character

Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards

Does your
proposal
Conform
with the

acceptable

Solutions

Y/N?

How does your proposal respond to the
Performance Standard ? If it does not
conform, how else does it achieve the

Performance Standard?

Design Notes for
Acceptable
Solutions

Landscaping to provide a
colourful foreground that
matures to a height greater
than the fence and provides
the dominant element of the

Seek horticultural advice
about appropriate species
selection and how to ensure
the long term vitality of the

YIN

F@(é»)oic”«.. g e vecr ol
(".’.’j’a (:/(“3:3 (,',’,r\,:i Ao 4 U B Lzl(/

Ensure buildings are
aligned to the street
and provide it with an
attractive and active
edge.

street to cover between 20
and 30% of the street
fagade.

Service boxes and storage
areas not visible from the
street.

street increase the sense of
safety for people walking
along the adjacent footpath
and add visual interest.

of Port Fairy. property boundary. lants. 2 -
In front of building fagade ’;,owe,,,,g SHFbS GG ,\46% R 24t
fences should be no more |44 seasonal interest. -
"y than 1.2m high. Retain all significant Moex "%‘Hr*a (e they
r ! Fences behind the front vegetation on site except . - >
P fagade fences no more than iy mental weeds as levmatsscen f’-ﬂ’} et ='/H’K{
2m high. defined by DSE. s
Use flowering shrubs and
trees to add seasonal
interest.
Vistas from the rail trail
should be protected by the
sympathetic positioning of
landscaping.
Frontage Windows visible from the  [Windows visible from the

YN

foh ieille Gem Shast

oo Sepuce boxes cr

D hoveije €L |
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Character Area 14 (page 303

This form is intended to help applicants achieve a high standard of design and explain how their proposal responds to the area's character. It provides a checklist of design requirements that need to be
satisfactorily addressed in order for Council to assess a development application. Please use additional pages if necessary and include any supporting drawings or photographs. These guidelines supplement
those of the applicable state residential design code and they should be read in conjunction with the information accompanying this form which explains the ground rules for good design in this area. Please
note these guidelines do not replace any of Council's other requirements. Please refer to the glossary for the definitions of some of the terms italicised these guidelines.

Does your

roposal
Design Notes for (p20npform How does your proposal respond to the

S
Acceptable Solutions to meet Performance Standards Acceptable with the FraminEs SEnai '.If Ly d_o EB
Sniutions acceptable conform, how else does it achieve the

Solttions Performance Standard?

Y/N?

Performance

Standard

Roofs Roofs should be pitched.  |Pitched roofs are

Ensure development No requirement on characteristic of Port Fairy. : G
responds appropriately alignment. Verandahs should generally Y/N P\g(Cw el ()t {) v L“’Lvdv
to the predominant roof] be pitched at a lesser angle

character. { than roofs.

onct ol opﬂo’vmim-f-c

Pk ol exighry

rode om  duwellirg
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Images of Proposed Pergola Site

3 ' \ .\‘, “ v / ’a * . B St Bozs
Figure 25: View of adjacent property on east boundary from existing deck
F . . ;’!”*‘
T

Figure 26: Wide view of boundary with adjacent property to east of existing deck
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Fre 28 View f dec fro east boundary.




Figur 29: View of existing deck from southeast corner.
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Pergola Cladding & Roofing

The unclad walls will be furnished with retractable ‘zip-track’ blinds also in Woodland
Grey.

The roof will be predominantly Colourbond in Woodland Grey with up to 30% of the roof
area covered in ‘Laserlite.’
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